3). Significant increases (decreases) in any of those inputs in isolation would result in a significantly lower (higher)
fair value measurement.

Changes in Level 2 and 3 fair values are analysed at each reporting date. There were no transfers between levels
1 and 2 during the year.

The Fund’s policy is to recognise transfers into and out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or
change in circumstances that caused the transfer. All the investment properties of the Fund are classified as Level
3. For Residential and Other valuations, the significant inputs are the discount rate and market rental value. These
inputs are verified with the following market observable data:
• Market rent per sq.m. for renewals and their respective re-letting rates;
• Reviewed rent per sq.m.;
• Investment transactions of comparable objects.

Sensitivities in yield and rental value

2021 Unobservable inputs used in determination of fair value Sensitivities in yield and rental value (in € ‘000)

Investment properties
in operation

Fair value
31 Dec 2021

Valuation
technique

Gross rental value
(in € ‘000)

Gross initial yield
(in %)

Change in
yield

Change in rental value

-5%

0%

+5%

Netherlands -

Apartments -

Level 3

 1,185,484 DCF

 2,875 max 5.4% max -5% - 62,394 124,788

 468 mean 3.5% mean 0% (59,274) - 59,274

 11 min 0.9% min 5% (112,903) (56,452) -

Netherlands -

Single-family houses -

Level 3

 495,103 DCF

 1,269 max 4.4% max -5% - 26,058 52,116

 433 mean 3.8% mean 0% (24,755) - 24,755

 23 min 3.1% min 5% (47,153) (23,576) -

Netherlands -

Other -

Level 3

 10,346 DCF

 96 max 9.3% max -5% - 545 1,089

 44 mean 4.3% mean 0% (517) - 517

 5 min 0.7% min 5% (985) (493) -

 1,690,933

2020 Unobservable inputs used in determination of fair value Sensitivities in yield and rental value (in € ‘000)

Investment properties
in operation

Fair value
31 Dec 2020

Valuation
technique

Gross rental value
(in € ‘000)

Gross initial yield
(in %)

Change in
yield

Change in rental value

-5%

0%

+5%

Netherlands -

Apartments -

Level 3

 1,020,876 DCF

 2,828 max 5.4% max -5% - 53,730 107,461

 459 mean 3.7% mean 0% (51,044) - 51,044

 11 min 0.6% min 5% (97,226) (48,613) (0)

Netherlands -

Single-family houses -

Level 3

 437,934 DCF

 1,219 max 4.7% max -5% - 23,049 46,098

 424 mean 4.2% mean 0% (21,897) - 21,897

 23 min 3.3% min 5% (41,708) (20,854) -

Netherlands -

Other -

Level 3

 5,150 DCF

 85 max 8.8% max -5% - 271 542

 57 mean 5.5% mean 0% (258) - 258

 24 min 3.8% min 5% (490) (245) -

 1,463,960

ASR Dutch Core Residential Fund Annual Report 2021 | IFRS financial statements 101

Valuation processes
In order to determine the fair value of the Fund’s investment properties, all investment properties are valued on a
quarterly basis by independent and qualified/certified valuers. The valuers are selected based on their experience
and knowledge of the residential property market. Every three years a rotation or change in valuers takes place.

The fair value is determined in accordance with the following standards:
• RICS Valuation Standards, 9th Edition (the ‘Red Book’)
• The Alternative Investment Fund Managers Directive (AIFMD), in accordance with Directive 2011/61/EU dated